Notes to the consolidated financial statements  4

117  Cegedim –2016 Registration Document

The bank loans have the following terms:

In thousands of euros < 1 month > 1 month
< 6 months

> 6 months
< 1 year

> 1 year
< 5 years

> 5 years

1-month Euribor rate 56 171 224 235,342 -

Total 56 171 224 235,342 -

Cegedim subject to two maintenance covenants in relation

with the Revolver Facility Agreement. Compliance with

these financial commitments is determined in accordance

with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). It is

a ratio of the level of net bank indebtedness in relation to

consolidated gross operating income (or EBITDA) and a

ratio of the level of gross operating income in relation to the

level of bank financing costs.

For more information on the financial covenants and the

way there are calculated see point 2.4.1.3 in the Chapter

“Risk factors and insurance” of this Registration Document

on page 43.

The EBITDA figure used to calculate leverage is restated for

the impact of correcting the accounting treatment of the

lease business in accordance with IAS 17.

In euro thousand 12.31.2016
Cegelease

restatement
12.31.2016

restated

Revenue 440,846 93,759 534,605

EBITDA 61,410 12,777 74,187

EBIT before special
items

27,072 74 27,146

INTEREST REATE HEDGES

Start date End date Par value
Rate paid

Rate
received

Variable
rate

2017 annual
flow

Duration

12.31.2016 06.30.2017 20,000,000 4.58%   (461 0.5

06.30.2017 12.29.2017 20,000,000 4.58%   (468 1.01

Payer portion   4.58%   (929

Start date End date Par value Rate paid
Rate

received
Variable

rate
2017 annual

flow
Duration

12.31.2016 06.30.2017 20,000,000  EUR 1 M 0%

06.30.2017 12.29.2017 20,000,000  EUR 1 M 0%

Receiver portion   EUR 1 M 0%

Start date End date Par value Rate paid
Rate

received
Variable

rate
2017 annual